
COUNCIL STUDY SESSION – AUG. 18, 2025

PRELIMINARY 2026 BUDGET



DISCUSSION QUESTIONS

Does the city council support a base property tax levy increase of 7.20 percent, including 2.6 
percent for the continued implementation of the public safety master plan? 

Does the city council support an additional 0.735 percent for new debt service related to 
community center improvements and/or fire station #2 improvements for a total levy increase 
of 7.935 percent? 

Does the city council agree that a total of $300,000 should be certified as the HRA preliminary 
levy for 2026, which is the same levy amount presented at the EIP study session in June? 



2026 BUDGET TIMELINE

March 24 – Director presentations
April 28 – Community & Business Survey
May 12 – 2026 budget kick-off session
June 16 – CIP & EIP study session 
August 18 – Operating budget study session 

Traditionally focuses on major impacts to the budget and levy, i.e. new programs and major impacts to the budget and 
levy

September 8 – Preliminary levy and budget adopted
November 17 – Operation budget study session 

Review of draft budget by fund and department
Review enterprise fund budgets and fees

December 8 – Budget public meeting and adoption of final budget and levy
December 22 – Alternate budget approval date



2025-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN

Strategic priority – Financial Strength
Desired Outcomes

Improve alignment between service expenditures and identified priorities

Expand sources of revenue for capital improvement projects

High level creditworthiness
Action Step – Maintain Moody’s fund balance rating of “Very Strong”

Moody’s credit rating consideration includes factors outside of financial performance (30%)

Economy (30%), Institutional Framework (10%) and Leverage (30%)

https://city-of-minnetonka.app.envisio.com/corporate/performance_analytics/published/UIbRKbiE



2026 BUDGET COMMUNICATION & FEEDBACK

Minnetonka always encourages input on its budget from the public

Regular communication through the Minnetonka Memo

City-wide emails 

Minnetonka Matters is being utilized to communicate budget information and solicit feedback

Staff share all comments received with the council

Truth-in-Taxation notices will be mailed by the county beginning in mid-November

Council is accepts feedback at both the Sept. and Dec. council meetings



COMMUNICATION



2026 PROPERTY TAXES
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GF Operations Capital (CIP) Debt

Projected Property Taxes 7.892%

Operations 8.100%
General Operations 4.80%
SRF – I.A & Marsh 0.70%
Public Safety Plan 2.60%

Capital – CIP (0.90%)
Debt

Comm. Facility Improv.  0.735%

*1% levy increase = $551,000



PROPERTY TAXES SUPPORT BASIC SERVICES –
GENERAL FUND (2025)
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LEVY PROJECTIONS
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COMPARABLE CITIES’ HISTORICAL LEVIES
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increase is 99%, Mtka’s
aggregate tax increase is 96%



COMPARABLE CITIES’ HISTORICAL LEVIES
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RELEVANT COMMUNITY SURVEY RESULTS



PROPERTY TAX SUPPORT – COMMUNITY SURVEY
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WHAT’S IN THE BUDGET – WHAT DOES IT REPRESENT

Third year of a multi-year program to implement the public safety master plan

9 firefighters added as mid-year hires in 2025, impact on the 2026 budget $630,000. No new requests for 2026.

Firefighter compensation below market, 2025 can accommodate and 2026 adjustment is included in preliminary 
budget

10-year Axon service agreement for tasers, body & squad cameras, training equipment and records management, 
cost of $615,000.

Future savings as implementation is completed over the next couple years

Community engagement officer, cost of $140,000.

Drones as First Responders, $300,000 annually. Will need to be included in the 2027 operating budget. DFR’s 
supplant the need for additional officers that the public safety master plan called for in future years



WHAT’S IN THE BUDGET – WHAT DOES IT REPRESENT

Facility Improvements (Community Facilities)

Council approved the Community Facilities study on May 6, 2024

Additional 2% was initially added to the 2025 preliminary levy and subsequently removed prior to adoption last 
Sept. 

Reviewed the study again on May 12, 2025, with what appeared to be general consensus around the Glen Lake 
Activity Center and remodeling of the Community Center

Estimates could be in the range of up to $4 million based on prior bids in 2021



WHAT’S IN THE BUDGET – WHAT DOES IT REPRESENT

Facility Improvements (Satellite Fire Stations)

Council reviewed the satellite fire stations long-term needs assessment on April 28, 2025

Station #2 is the most immediate need for the fire department

Remodel or rebuild range from $2.5 million to $9 million



WHAT’S IN THE BUDGET – WHAT DOES IT REPRESENT
Financing facility improvements is challenging

Legislature did not approve the city’s bonding request for The Marsh or the Opus Open Space area this past session, 
which would have provided some flexibility towards other projects.

City has submitted another request for 2026 legislative session for $5.33 million to assist with reconstructing Fire 
Station #2.  If successful, the city would be required to match the state’s contribution. 

2-year sales tax moratorium is over, but no new legislation was approved. Local governments must still first seek 
legislative approval before a referendum vote can be held. 

Property tax levy is about the only option remaining

Preliminary levy includes an additional 0.735% or $405,000 dedicated to future facility improvements

2027 levy would included an additional $405,000 to cover the prin. & int. payments on $10 million bond issuance

Calling of 2016B Park Bond - $289,000 annual referendum levy

Saving $10,000 in interest payments

Continue with levy amount and set aside for future facility improvements 



WHAT’S IN THE BUDGET – WHAT DOES IT REPRESENT

Third year of non-union class and compensation study implementation

Budget is build with 3% and 0 to 2% market value adjustment based on bargaining unit or non-union wage scale

General Fund impact of wages is $1.45 million

Personnel is over 78% of the General Fund expenditure budget

Health insurance increase of 8.9%, 

Typically a 50/50 cost share between the city and its employees - $480,000.

MN Paid Family & Medical Leave, new for 2026. City impact of $150,000

One additional FTE request for the Legal Department

Paralegal to assist with the increase in both prosecution and civil caseload - $115,000



WHAT’S IN THE BUDGET – WHAT DOES IT REPRESENT

Other budget 2026 budget impacts

2026 is general election year - $145,000

$67,000 implementing and on-going subscription for Priority Based Budgeting application

$80,000 for one-time cost to build out squad cars that have arrived after a backlog in production

$75,400 for increased software subscriptions, memberships, and training across all departments

$16,000 for additional contracted legal services 



2026 LEVY ANALYSIS
Operational Levy (thousands) 2025 2026 Change
City property taxes, current services $55,124 $55,541 0.8%
Staffing COLA/Market $1,457 2.6%
Health Insurance $480 0.9%
MN Paid Family & Medical Leave $150 0.3%
New Paralegal Position $115 0.2%

SubTotal $57,743 4.8%
Ice Arena & The Marsh $400 0.7%
Capital Improvement Program ($513) (0.9%)
Public Safety Investment 1,464 2.6%
Facility Improvements $405 0.735%

Total City Levy $55,124 $59,499 7.935%

HRA Levy $300 $300 0.00%

Total City Levies $55,424 $59,799 7.892%



POTENTIAL 2026 PRELIMINARY TAX INCREASES
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HOMEOWNER IMPACTS

Median valued home increasing in value 3.8% to $521,300 will see an annual tax increase of $180 (9.59%)

25th Percentile home increasing in value 3.8% to $428,800 will see an annual tax increase of $147 (9.73%)

75th percentile home increasing in value 3.8% to 689,650 will see an annual tax increase of $232 (9.34%)

Overall 
Growth

Total Change 
(millions) 

Single-household Residential 4.1% $300.4 
Lakeshore 8.9% $49.8 
Townhouses 2.3% $18.3 
Condominiums -0.7% $-4.9 
Commercial -0.5% $-8.0 
Industrial 1.1% $4.3 
Apartments -1.2% $-21.8 
Other Property Types 4.6% $9.0 
Total Change 2.6% $347.2 



HOMEOWNER IMPACTS
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HRA LEVY

City’s first HRA levy began in 2009
State law limits levies to a max rate of 0.0185% of city’s taxable market value

Approximately $2.5 million for 2026

EIP recommends the 2026 HRA levy remain constant at $300,000

Council reviewed the EIP on June 16, no recommended changes since that time



PRELIMINARY 2026 BUDGET

General Fund Budget – Separate Attachment

General Fund Budget Report as of June 30, 2025 – Separate Attachment

Grant Dashboard



DISCUSSION QUESTIONS

Does the city council support a base property tax levy increase of 7.20 percent, including 2.6 
percent for the continued implementation of the public safety master plan? 

Does the city council support an additional 0.735 percent for new debt service related to 
community center improvements and/or fire station #2 improvements for a total levy increase 
of 7.935 percent? 

Does the city council agree that a total of $300,000 should be certified as the HRA preliminary 
levy for 2026, which is the same levy amount presented at the EIP study session in June? 


